Introduced by:	Mayor
Date:	06/18/10
Hearing:	0.7/02/19
Action:	Enacted
Vote:	9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2019-19-04

## AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR UTILITIES, MAINTENANCE AND INSURANCE OF THE SOLDOTNA PREP SCHOOL SURPLUS PROPERTY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020

- WHEREAS, on June 3, 2019 the Kenai Peninsula Borough School Board ("KPBSD") took formal action to surplus the Soldotna Prep School facility and transferred it to the Kenai Peninsula Borough effective June 30, 2019 since the KPBSD will no longer use the facility; and
- WHEREAS, due to the facility becoming an asset of the Kenai Peninsula Borough on July 1, 2019, an appropriation of \$375,000 from the General Fund to Non-Departmental is needed to provide funds to cover utilities, maintenance and insurance for the building for fiscal year 2020; and
- WHEREAS, these funds will provide annual operating and maintenance costs for the facility while a plan is being developed to determine future facility use and operational structure;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. \$375,000 is appropriated from the General Fund, account 100.27910 to account 100.94910.SPREP.49999, to provide funds for required annual operating costs of the facility for FY2020.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 2ND DAY OF JULY, 2019.

Assembly Presider Wavne H.

ATTEST:

John Blankenship, MMC, Borough Cler

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska

New Text Underlined; [DELETED TEXT BRACKET D] Optimance 3019-19-04

Yes:Bagley, Blakeley, Carpenter, Cooper, Dunne, Fischer, Hibbert, Smalley, OgleNo:NoneAbsent:None

-

Ordinance 2019-19-04 <u>New Text Underlined;</u> [DELETED TEXT BRACKETED] Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska Page 2 of 2